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East Area Planning Committee - 5th December 2018 

 

Application number: 18/00686/OUT 

  

Decision due by 16th May 2018 

  

Extension of time 14
th

 December 2018 

  

Proposal Outline application (seeking approval of access, 
appearance, layout and scale) for the demolition of 
existing dwellinghouse and erection of 6 apartments. 

  

Site address 1 Gurl Close – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Barton And Sandhills Ward 

  

Case officer Sarah Orchard 

 

Agent:  Alex Cresswell Applicant:  Mr Stephen 
Edgington 

 

Reason at Committee More than 5 residential units proposed. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. Refuse the application for the reasons given in the Section 12 of the 
report. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers an outline planning application for the demolition of the 
existing dormer bungalow and erection of a two and half storey building to house 
six flats (3no. one bed, 1no. 2 bed and 2no. 3 bed). The report considers the 
principle of the development and loss of the existing three bedroom family 
dwelling, the design and scale of the proposed development, amenity of 
neighbours and future occupants of the site, the provision of car and cycle 
parking, energy efficiency, drainage, land quality, provision of affordable housing 
and impact on trees. It is concluded that the proposed development results in 
harm to the character and appearance of the area, results in the loss of a family 
dwelling, results in poor quality of indoor and outdoor amenity space, inadequate 
access to the lower ground floor flats and no affordable housing contribution has 
been secured. The application is therefore contrary to the policies identified in 
this report and recommended for refusal. 

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement to cover a contribution 
towards affordable housing. Whilst the applicant has accepted that a contribution 
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would be required an agreement has not been drawn up due to the 
unacceptability of the scheme. 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

4.1. The proposal is liable for CIL. The exact amount would be calculated at 
Reserved Matters stage. 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

5.1. The site is located within the Barton area of Oxford. The vehicular access to the 
site is from Gurl Close to the south of the site, which is accessed via Aldebarton 
Drive. The site also borders Barton Village Road to the north from which it 
benefits a pedestrian access. The site slopes quite steeply from the south down 
to the north where it meets Barton Village Road. The land to the west of the site 
in Aldebarton Drive also drops steeply away from the site. 

5.2. The site is currently occupied by a single storey bungalow with a fairly generous 
garden to the rear. The site has its own character with a tighter grain of 
development to the south, west and east formed of terraces and l-shaped single 
storey dwellings on small plots. Land to the north is primarily formed of terraces 
and semi-detached dwellings. 

5.3. See site location plan below: 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 

 

6. PROPOSAL 

6.1. The application seeks outline planning permission for the demolition of the 
existing detached single storey dwelling and erection of a two and a half storey 
building compromising of 2no. 3 bedroom flats, 3no. 1 bedroom flats and 1no. 2 
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bedroom flat with provision of 8no. car parking spaces, bicycle storage and a bin 
store. Due to the topography of the site the building would contain a lower 
ground floor with level access to Barton Village Road, an upper ground floor 
which would be slightly stepped up from the parking and access to the south 
from Gurl Close and a first floor set within the roof space. 

6.2. Approval is sought in relation to access, appearance, layout and scale. The only 
matter reserved is landscaping. 

6.3. The proposed building would measure 9.1 metres height at its highest from land 
adjacent to Barton Village Road and 7.1 metres high from ground level in Gurl 
Close. This is 1.4 metres higher than the adjoining dwelling at 3 Gurl Close to the 
east of the site but similar to the height of the existing property. The width of the 
proposed building is almost 15 metres and over 13 metres in depth. 

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

7.1. The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site: 

 
67/19377/A_H - Erection of dwelling house (1 Gurl Close). PER 24th October 
1967. 
 
07/01739/PDC - PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT CHECK - Erection of 
conservatory to side elevation. PNR 10th August 2007. 

 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

8.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

Local Plan Core 

Strategy 

Sites and 

Housing 

Plan 

Other 

planning 

documents 

Design 118, 122, 
124, 127,  

CP1 
CP6 
CP8 
 

CS2_, 
CS18_, 
 

HP9_ 
HP10_ 
 

 

Housing 62,   CS23_ 
 

HP1_ 
HP2_ 
HP4_ 
 

Affordable 
Housing and 
Planning 
Obligations 
SPD, 
Balance of 
Dwellings 
SPD 

Natural 

environment 

 CP11, NE15, 
 

   

Transport 108, 110   HP15_ Parking 
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HP16_ 
 

Standards 
SPD 

Environmental 155, 163, 
178,  

CP10 
CP22 
 

CS9_ 
CS11_ 
 

HP11_ 
HP12_ 
HP13_ 
HP14_ 
 

Energy 
Statement 
TAN 

Miscellaneous 38, 47, 48   
 

 MP1  

 

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

9.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 6th April 2018. 

Statutory and non-statutory consultees 

Oxfordshire County Council (Highways) 

9.2. Raised concerns with the proposed 6 parking spaces and 12 bicycle spaces 
which is below the adopted standards. 14 covered and secure spaces should be 
provided. In this area there is a higher reliance on car ownership and the 
property does not fall within a CPZ therefore at least 8 spaces should be 
provided. If refuse collection is to take place within the site, swept path analysis 
would be required to demonstrate that the collection vehicle could reverse in the 
site. 

9.3. A revised site plan was submitted showing 8 parking spaces and 10 Sheffield 
stands. The bin store is also shown adjacent to the highway on Gurl Close. 
Therefore the Local Highway Authority removed their objection. 

Barton Community Association 

9.4. No comments received. 

Public representations 

9.5. 1 no. objection comment received (No address given. Written on behalf on 
Aldebarton Drive residents). 

9.6. In summary, the main points of objection were: 

 Site notice was not in the road where the development will take place, 
were not very visible and not displayed for a long period of time. 

 Loss of privacy to residents in Aldebarton Drive due to removal of Leylandii 
hedge. 

 Impact of excavation and building works. Potential subsidence. 

 Additional disruption as well as that from Barton Park. The dwellings 
should at least be social housing. 

 Impact on the natural environment. Renewable energy, bicycles and 
electrical charging points should be used. 
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Officer response 

9.7. Where these comments relate to material considerations, they are addressed 
below in the report. Three site notices were posted around the site and displayed 
for 21 days fulfilling the statutory requirement. They were sited in Gurl Close, 
Aldebarton Drive and Barton Village Road. 

10. PLANNING MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

10.1. Officers consider the determining issues to be: 

 Principle of development 

 Affordable Housing 

 Balance of Dwellings 

 Design 

 Amenity 

 Internal and External Space 

 Highways/Parking 

 Water/Energy Efficiency 

 Drainage 

 Land Quality 

 Trees 

 

a. Principle of development 

10.2. Policy HP1 of the Sites and Housing Plan allows for dwellings to be 
demolished providing it is replaced and there is no net loss of residential units on 
the site. Policies CP6 of the Oxford Local Plan (and the NPPF) supports making 
a more efficient use of land and policy HP10 of the Sites and Housing Plan 
supports residential development on residential gardens subject to other material 
considerations. In this case this primarily relates to impact on the character of the 
area, quality of internal and external space, impact on neighbouring occupiers, 
provision of adequate car parking, highway safety, impact on trees and bin and 
bicycle storage which are addressed in further detail below. 

b. Affordable Housing 

10.3. The proposal is for 6no. residential units. This is classed as a small housing 
site and falls under policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan which states that 
an affordable housing contribution of 15% of the sale value should be secured 
towards provision of affordable housing elsewhere in the city or 50% of the 
homes on the site should be affordable. This is secured through a Section 106 
agreement. Whilst the NPPF (2018) states affordable housing contributions 
should not be sought on less than 10 units, it is considered that this is 
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outweighed by the unaffordability of Oxford where affordable housing is still 
sought on sites of four or more dwellings.  

10.4. The Planning, Design and Access Statement submitted with the application 
states that a contribution towards affordable housing could be secured by a legal 
agreement and does not contest that this would be required. However given the 
unacceptability of the scheme for other reasons, a legal agreement has not been 
pursued by officers to secure this. 

c. Balance of Dwellings 

10.5. Policy CS23 of the Core Strategy relates to mix of dwellings and requires a 
range of size, type and tenure to be provided on sites. This policy is supported 
by the Balance of Dwellings Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
Neighbourhood areas are colour coded with a traffic light system according to 
the pressure they are experiencing in terms of loss of family properties. Barton is 
identified as an ‘amber’ area where family units need to be safeguarded. On any 
size development there shall be no net loss of family units. For developments of 
4-9 units a specific mix is required. 

10.6. 33.3% of the proposed development is 3 bed (2 units) within the 30-100% 
bracket,   16.6% of the proposed development is a 2 bed unit within the 0-50% 
bracket and 50% of the development is 1 bed (3 units) outside of the allowed 0-
30%. Whilst this does not strictly comply with the balance of dwellings policy, it 
falls close to the requirement. Given the emerging policy in the Oxford Local Plan 
2036 seeks to only secure a mix of dwelling sizes on sites of 25 units or more, it 
is not considered reasonable to refuse the application on lack of compliance with 
this policy at this time. It is acknowledged that only limited weight can be given to 
the emerging Oxford Local Plan but given the proposals in addition to this only 
fall short of the 1 bed requirement in the SPD, it is not considered a reason for 
refusal could be substantiated at the present time.  

10.7. The proposal does however result in the net loss of a family dwelling, which is 
carried through to the emerging Local Plan. Whilst two three bedroom units are 
proposed as part of the scheme, they do not meet the definition of a family unit 
due to the amenity space. A family unit as defined in the Balance of Dwellings 
SPD requires a private garden space. The Sites and Housing Plan also sets out 
that any house with 4 or more bed spaces is a family dwelling and is required to 
have a private garden large enough for children to play in and family activities. It 
is considered that the proposal cannot comply with this requirement due to 
constrained amenity space to the rear of the units and therefore results in the 
loss of a family unit contrary to policy CP23 of the Oxford Local Plan.   

d. Design 

10.8. The proposed development replaces a dormer bungalow which sits 
comfortably within the plot. The area is strongly characterised by two storey 
terraced and semi-detached dwellings to the north, west and south of the site 
and l-shaped bungalows to the east of the site. Whilst the existing dwelling is not 
overly typical of the other dwellings within the streetscene, it does not stand out 
as a prominent feature in the area. 
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10.9. The proposed building to house 6no. flats is considered to an incongruous 
addition to the area. The proposal is set over three floors and would appear as a 
two and a half storey building from Barton Village Road due to excavation of the 
site and therefore appear as a more prominent feature in this streetscene. Whilst 
the proposal seeks to make a more efficient use of the site, it also needs to 
relate to the character and grain of development in the surrounding area. The 
bulk and massing of the proposed building greatly exceeds that of those in the 
surrounding area. The ridge height of the building is also 1.4 metres higher than 
that at 3 Gurl Close to the east of the site. Whilst this is no higher than the 
existing ridge height of the existing dwelling the eaves are increased from 2.5 
metres to over 4 metres and the upper ground floor level is higher than the 
parking area increasing the prominence of the building in Gurl Close which is 
also uncharacteristic of this streetscene. This height needs to be assessed in 
relation to the overall scale, massing and prominence of the proposed 
replacement building which is far greater than that which exists on site at present 
or in the surrounding area.  The existing building is lower and sits further back 
within the plot when viewed from Barton Village Road and the surrounding 
properties are also diminutive in their scale.  The proposals in comparison would 
have the appearance of being much taller for the reasons set out above, be far 
bulkier and much closer to this road frontage, to the point where it would be 
unduly dominant and incongruous in the street scene.    

10.10. The land significantly slopes away to the west towards a terrace in Aldebarton 
Drive. Since the proposal is likely to remove the existing vegetation between the 
site and properties in Aldebarton Drive due to the proximity of the development 
to the boundary the proposal would be particularly visible from Barton Village 
Road with a large expanse of blank elevation.  

10.11. Whilst the application has not been accompanied by a roof plan, it appears 
that the proposal would result in a section of flat roof, further demonstrating that 
the need for this is created by the overly large massing and scale of the 
proposed building. A building of this size should also sit in a larger plot, the scale 
of the building and amenity space surrounding it feels overly cramped resulting in 
issues with amenity and access to the building as addressed below within this 
report. 

10.12. The overall combination of the massing, height, levels of the property and 
proximity to Barton Village Road result in an application which fails to sit 
comfortably within the topography of the site and appears as an overly dominant 
feature in the area which fails to relate to the existing low key residential 
character. The proposal is therefore not considered to comply with policies CP1 
and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, HP9 and HP10 of the Sites and Housing Plan 
and CS18 of the Core Strategy. 

e. Amenity 

10.13. Concerns have been raised by neighbours in Aldebarton Drive in relation to 
loss of privacy. Except for the lower ground floor, the proposal does not contain 
any west facing windows towards Aldebarton Drive where properties are located 
15 metres from the proposal. The proposed balconies could overlook 
neighbouring gardens if the existing vegetation on the site is removed, however 
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appropriate mitigation could be sought to show side privacy screens to the 
balconies to ensure that overlooking would not occur and secured by condition. 
Towards the east there are already windows facing towards the rear of 2 and 3 
Gurl Close which are blank elevations. The proposal is therefore not considered 
to cause a loss of privacy to these dwellings. 

10.14. The development has been sited to ensure that it does have an 
overshadowing or overbearing impact on neighbouring properties. The proposed 
development is sited off the boundary with 2 and 3 Gurl Close by over 3 metres. 
Whilst the proposed development projects closer to Barton Village Road than 3 
Gurl Close, it does not intersect 45 degree angles from windows of this property 
in relation to daylight and sunlight under policy HP14. The proposal is located 
over 15 metres from dwellings in Aldebarton Drive and whilst they are sited on 
lower ground, the proposal would not intersect 45 degree angles upwards from 
the cill of the rear facing windows to these properties. 

10.15. Subject to appropriate conditions the development is not considered to be 
harmful to the amenity of neighbouring occupiers in relation to policies CP10 of 
the Oxford Local Plan and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

f. Internal and External Space 
 

10.16. Any new proposed residential units, in accordance with policy HP12 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan, should comply with National Space Standards, should 
provide natural lighting and outlook and have a separate lockable entrance and 
kitchen and bathroom facilities. A single storey, one bedroom unit for two 
occupants should be 50m2 and a single occupant 37m2. The proposed one 
bedroom units would be 51m2 and comply with the standard for two occupants 
and also provide a double bedroom over 11.5m2. The two bedroom unit is 67m2 
and has two double bedrooms but fails to meet the space standard of 70m2 for 
two occupants. The lower ground floor three bedroom unit also fails to meet the 
requirement of 86m2 for five occupants and is only 84m2. This is considered to 
be to the detriment of the amenity of the occupiers due to the small communal 
kitchen, living and dining room. The upper ground floor three bedroom unit does 
however meet the requirement for four occupants. 

10.17. New dwellings, as required by policy HP2, are expected to be accessible and 
adaptable and meet the lifetime homes standard. This is now replaced by the 
nearest equivalent of Part M of building regulations, optional requirement M4(2). 
A condition could be recommended to ensure the homes are built to this 
standard to ensure compliance with this policy. However this would require level 
access from the parking to the entrance of the flats. This cannot be achieved to 
the lower ground floor flats and therefore they fail to meet the requirements of 
policy HP2 in relation to accessibility. The positioning of the parking within the 
site also restricts access to the access ramp to the main communal entrance of 
the building further demonstrating the cramped nature of the development.  

10.18. Notwithstanding the requirement for private space for a family dwelling, as 
discussed above, flats are required to have a balcony or terrace of at least 1.5 by 
3 metres. The proposed balconies and terraces comply with this standard. There 
is however a concern in relation to the quality of the amenity space and outlook 
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to the 3 bedroom flats and the lower ground floor one bedroom unit as the 
amenity space faces directly onto trees and a high boundary wall which are 
shown to be retained not only overshadowing these spaces but also reducing 
outlook and light to the main aspect of the amenity spaces. Due to the 
positioning of the bicycle store and requirement for covered and secure cycle 
parking this could also result in a loss of light and outlook to bedrooms 2 and 3 of 
the upper ground floor three bedroom unit. 

10.19. The proposal is therefore considered to fail to meet the requirements of 
policies HP2, HP12 and HP13 of the Oxford Local Plan.  

g. Highways/Parking 

 
10.20. Concerns were raised by the Local Highway Authority in relation to the level of 

parking and bicycle storage to be provided on the site and the arrangements for 
the collection of waste and recycling. An amended plan was received to show 8 
parking spaces, increased from 6, and 10 Sheffield stands. This meets the 
requirements of policies HP15 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan which 
requires a maximum of two car parking spaces for 2 and 3 bedroom flats and a 
maximum of one space for one bedroom flats. This would create a maximum of 
9 car parking spaces. However the Local Highway Authority considers one space 
is adequate for the two bedroom flat. 

10.21. In relation to cycle parking 3 spaces are required for 3 bedroom units and 2 
spaces for 1 and 2 bedroom units. This creates a minimum requirement of 14 
spaces which would easily be accommodation on 10 Sheffield stands. Details of 
the storage would be required to demonstrate that it is covered and secure which 
could be secured by condition. 

10.22. The bin storage has also been shown adjacent to the agent to the highway in 
Gurl Close to ensure a collection vehicle is not required to enter and turn in the 
site. This is acceptable and could be secured by condition. 

10.23. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with policies CP1 of the 
Oxford Local Plan and HP15 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

h. Water/Energy Efficiency 

 
10.24. Policies CS9 and HP11 expect the applicant to demonstrate how sustainable 

design and construction methods will be incorporated and how energy 
efficiencies have been incorporated into the design. Given the proposal is a 
small scale development that is not a qualifying site to provide 20% of energy 
consumption through renewals it is considered appropriate to deal with energy 
and water efficiency by condition. 

10.25. A condition relating to water efficiency could be recommended to ensure that 
optional requirement of building regulations is triggered in accordance with policy 
CS9 of the Core Strategy. 

10.26. A condition could also be recommended in relation to energy efficiency to 
ensure that the new dwelling meets an energy performance equivalent to ENE1 
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level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes in accordance with Policies HP11 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan and CS9 of the Core Strategy. 

i. Drainage 

 
10.27. Policy CS11 of the Core Strategy relates to drainage and flooding. Whilst the 

proposed development is located in flood zone 1 and would be at a low risk from 
flooding, it would result in the loss of green garden land and increases 
impermeable areas on the site. To ensure that the proposed development does 
not result in an increase in surface water run-off which could contribute to 
flooding elsewhere, sustainable drainage would need to be incorporated into the 
site. Drainage plans, calculations and drainage details could be requested by 
condition to demonstrate that this would be the case. 

j. Land Quality 

 
10.28. Policy CP22 of the Local Plan relates to land quality. The proposed 

development involves the creation of new residential dwellings. Residential 
dwellings are considered to be sensitive uses. The risk of any significant 
contamination being present on the site is low. However, it is the developer's 
responsibility to ensure that the site is suitable for the proposed use. Therefore 
an informative could be placed on any planning permission granted regarding 
unexpected contamination and developer responsibilities. 

k. Trees 

 
10.29. The proposal has been reviewed by a Tree Officer and is not considered to 

have any significant arboricultural implications and therefore the proposal is 
considered to comply with policies CP1, CP11, NE15 and NE16 of the Oxford 
Local Plan. 

l. Other Matters 

 
10.30. Concerns have been raised in relation to loss of biodiversity. The proposed 

development is not considered to have a harmful impact on biodiversity which 
would result in the refusal of the application. This application has not been 
identified as an application of interest by an Ecology Officer. 

11. CONCLUSION 

11.1. The proposed development forms an incongruous addition to the streetscene 
and cramped form of development which also fails to retain a family dwelling with 
private amenity space on the site. Whilst the proposal seeks to make a more 
efficient use of the site this is not outweighed by the harm to the character and 
appearance of the area, amenity of the future occupiers of the site and the loss 
of a family dwelling within the city, contrary to the policies identified and the 
NPPF. 

11.2. It is recommended that the Committee resolve to refuse planning permission 
for the development proposed for the reasons set out below. 
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12. REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

1. The proposal results in the loss of a family dwelling and fails to provide a 
family unit within the proposed development with a private amenity space 
which meets the definition of a family dwelling set out in the Balance of 
Dwellings Supplementary Planning Document and the Sites and Housing 
Plan. The proposal therefore fails to comply with policies CS23 of the Core 
Strategy and HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

2. Due to the height, massing, design, proximity to Barton Village Road and 
relationship with neighbouring properties the proposal results in an overly 
cramped and incongruous form of development which fails to relate to the 
character of the area contrary to policies CP1 and CP8 of the Oxford Local 
Plan, HP9 and HP10 of the Sites and Housing Plan and CS18 of the Core 
Strategy. 

3. The outlook and amenity space to the three bedroom unit on the upper 
ground floor and the units on the lower ground floor would be restricted and 
overshadowing by the existing trees and high boundary wall on Barton Village 
Road which are shown to be retained resulting in a poor amenity space, 
outlook and light contrary to policies CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan and HP14 
of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

4. The proposal fails to provide level access from the parking to the entrances of 
the lower ground floor flats and therefore fails to comply with M4(2) of Building 
Regulations and therefore fails to comply with policy HP2 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan. 

5. The two bedroom unit and the lower ground floor three bedroom unit fail to 
meet the national space standards to the detriment of the amenity of the 
occupiers and therefore fail to meet the requirements of policy HP12 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan. 

6. Had the overriding reasons not applied, the Local Planning Authority would 
have required the applicant to enter into a S106 agreement to secure a 
contribution towards affordable housing in accordance with policy HP4 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan. Whilst the applicant has accepted a contribution 
towards affordable housing would be payable, this has not been secured due 
to the unacceptability of the scheme as outlined in the reasons for refusal. 
However in the absence of a S106 agreement the proposal is considered 
contrary to policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

INFORMATIVES :- 
 
 1 In accordance with guidance set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, the Council tries to work positively and proactively with applicants 
towards achieving sustainable development that accords with the 
Development Plan and national planning policy objectives. This includes the 
offer of pre-application advice and, where reasonable and appropriate, the 
opportunity to submit amended proposals as well as time for constructive 
discussions during the course of the determination of an application. However, 
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development that is not sustainable and that fails to accord with the 
requirements of the Development Plan and/or relevant national policy 
guidance will normally be refused. The Council expects applicants and their 
agents to adopt a similarly proactive approach in pursuit of sustainable 
development. 

 

13. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Site plan 

 

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to refuse this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to refuse planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 
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Appendix 1 
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